

Alison B. Wilson  
awilson@cftc.gov  
DC Bar # 475992  
Division of Enforcement  
1155 21<sup>st</sup> Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20581  
Telephone: 202-418-5568  
Facsimile: 202-418-5523  
Plaintiff

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING )  
COMMISSION, )

Plaintiff, )

v. )

DAREN L. PALMER and TRIGON )  
Group, INC., )

Defendant. )

CIVIL ACTION NO.: CV-09-76-E- EJL

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT  
OF PLAINTIFF'S  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT AGAINST  
DAREN L. PALMER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Contents**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS ..... 2

    A. THE DEFENDANTS ..... 2

    B. BACKGROUND ..... 3

    C. PALMER’S MISREPRESENTATIONS ..... 4

    D. THE END OF PALMER’S SCHEME ..... 6

    E. DEPOSITION OF PALMER ..... 7

III. ARGUMENT ..... 7

    A. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD ..... 7

    B. THE COURT SHOULD DRAW AN ADVERSE INVERENCE FROM PALMER’S INVOCATION OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT ..... 8

    C. PALMER ACTED AS A COMMODITY POOL OPERATOR ..... 9

    D. PALMER VIOLATED THE ANTIFRAUD PROVISIONS OF THE ACT ..... 9

        1. Violation of Sections 4b(a)(2)(i)-(iii) and 4b(a)(2)(A)-(C) of the Act: ..... 10

        Fraud in Connection with Futures ..... 10

        2. Violations of Section 4o(1) of the Act and Regulation 4.41(a): Fraud by Commodity Pool Operators ..... 14

    D. PALMER VIOLATED REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 4m(1) OF THE ACT BY ACTING AS AN UNREGISTERED COMMODITY POOL OPERATOR ..... 15

IV. THE COMMISSION IS ENTITLED TO RELIEF ..... 16

    A. THE COURT SHOULD ENJOIN PALMER FROM FUTURE VIOLATIONS ..... 16

        1. Permanent Injunction ..... 16

    B. PALMER SHOULD DISGORGE HIS GAINS AND PAY PREJUDGMENT INTEREST ..... 18

    C. THE COURT SHOULD IMPOSE A CIVIL PENALTY AGAINST PALMER ..... 19

V. CONCLUSION ..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242, 252 (1986).....	13
<u>Aronow v. First National Monetary Corp.</u> , [1984-1986 Transfer Binder] Comm. Fut. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 22,282 at 29,429 n.4 (CFTC July 13, 1984).....	19
<u>Baxter v. Palmigiano</u> , 425 U.S. 308, 318 (1976).....	14
<u>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</u> , 477 U.S. 317, 322 (1986) .....	13
<u>CFTC v. American Bd. of Trade, Inc.</u> , 803 F.2d 1242, 1250-51 (2d Cir. 1986).....	22
<u>CFTC v. American Metals Exch. Corp.</u> , 991 F.2d 71, 76 (3d Cir. 1993).....	24
<u>CFTC v. British Am. Commodity Options Corp.</u> , 560 F.2d 135, 141-42 (2d Cir. 1977).....	22
<u>CFTC v. Hunt</u> , 591 F.2d 1211, 1220 (7th Cir. 1979) .....	22
<u>CFTC v. Morgan, Harris &amp; Scott, Ltd.</u> , 484 F. Supp. 669, 676 (S.D.N.Y. 1979).....	23
<u>CFTC v. Muller</u> , 570 F.2d 1296, 1300 (5th Cir. 1978); <u>United States v. Quadro Corp.</u> , 928 F. Supp. 688, 697 (E.D. Tex. 1996).....	22
<u>CFTC v. Muller</u> , 570 F.2d 1296, 1300-1301 (5th Cir. 1978).....	17
<u>CFTC v. Noble Metals Int'l, Inc.</u> , 67 F. 3d 766, 774 (9th Cir. 1995).....	18
<u>CFTC v. Noble Wealth Data Info. Servs., Inc.</u> , 90 F. Supp. 2d 676, 687 (D. Md. 2000) .....	17
<u>CFTC v. Noble Wealth Data Information Services, Inc.</u> , 90 F. Supp. 2d 676, 692 (D. Md. 2000) .....	23
<u>CFTC v. R.J. Fitzgerald &amp; Co.</u> , 310 F. 3d 1321, 1328-29 (11th Cir. 2002).....	15
<u>CFTC v. R.J. Fitzgerald</u> , 310 F.3d 1321, 1328-29 (11th Cir. 2002).....	18
<u>CFTC v. Rosenberg</u> , 85 F. Supp. 2d 424, 454-55 (D. N.J. 2000).....	23
<u>CFTC v. Sidoti</u> , 178 F.3d 1132 (11th Cir. 1999).....	22
<u>CFTC v. Skorupskas</u> , 605 F. Supp. 923, 932 (E.D. Mich. 1985) .....	17
<u>CFTC v. U.S. Metals Depository Co.</u> , 468 F. Supp. 1149 (S.D.N.Y. 1979).....	23
<u>City of Harrisburg v. Bradford Trust Co.</u> , 621 F. Supp. 463, 473 (M.D. Pa. 1985).....	19
<u>Consolidated Oil and Gas, Inc. v. Ryan</u> , 250 F. Supp. 600, 604 (W.D. Ark. 1966), <u>aff'd</u> , 368 F.2d 177 (8th Cir. 1966).....	19
<u>Denison State Bank v. Madeira</u> , 230 Kan. 684, 691, 640 P.2d 1235, 1241 (Kan. 1982) .....	19
<u>DiMaio v. State of New York</u> , 135 Misc. 2d 1021, 517 N.Y.2d 675, 678 (1987).....	19
<u>Do v. Lind-Waldock &amp; Co.</u> , [1994-1996 Transfer Binder] Comm. Fut. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 25,516 at 43,321 (CFTC Sept. 27, 1995).....	17
<u>Drexel Burnham Lambert, Inc. v. CFTC</u> , 850 F.2d 742, 748 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) .....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e)(2).....	13
<u>First National Monetary Corp. v. Weinberger and CFTC</u> , 819 F.2d 1334, 1342 (6th Cir. 1987).....	19
<u>In re Commodities International Corp.</u> , [1996-1998 Transfer Binder] Comm. Fut. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 26,943 at 44,566 (CFTC January 14, 1997).....	20
<u>In re Kolter</u> , [1994-1996 Transfer Binder] Comm. Fut. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 26,262 at 42,198 (CFTC Nov. 8, 1994) .....	21
<u>In re Lincolnwood Commodities, Inc.</u> , [1982-1984 Transfer Binder] Comm. Fut. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 21,986 at 28,255 (CFTC January 31, 1984).....	17
<u>Klatt v. International Trading Group</u> , [1977-1980 Transfer Binder] Comm. Fut. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 20,636 at 22,598, (CFTC June 21, 1978).....	19

Lawrence v. CFTC, 759 F. 2d 767, 773 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 17

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574, 587 (1986)..... 13

Messer v. E.F. Hutton & Co., 847 F.2d 673, 678-79 (11th Cir. 1988)..... 21

Nissan Fire & Marine Ins. Co., Ltd. v. Fritz Cos., Inc., 210 F.3d 1099, 1103 (9th Cir. 2000) .... 13

Rajala v. Allied Corp., 919 F.2d 610, 614 (10th Cir. 1990) ..... 19

Reddy v. CFTC, 191 F.3d 109 (2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1999)..... 25

Richardson Greenshields Securities, Inc. v. Mui-Hin Lau, 693 F. Supp. 1445, 1456 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) ..... 19

SEC v. Blatt, 583 F.2d 1325, 1334 (5th Cir. 1978) ..... 23

SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc., 375 U.S. 180, 194 (1963) ..... 20

SEC v. Carriba Air, Inc., 681 F.2d 1318, 1322 (11th Cir. 1982)..... 23

SEC v. Carriba Air, Inc., 681 F.2d 1381, 1322 (11th Cir.1982)..... 23

SEC v. Management Dynamics, Inc., 515 F.2d 801, 807 (2d Cir. 1975)..... 23

U.S. v. Quadro Corp., 127 F.3d 34 (5th Cir, 1997) ..... 22

United States v. Hale, 422 U.S. 171, 176 (1975)..... 14

Wasnick v. Refco, Inc., 911 F.2d. 345, 348 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 17

Weinberg v. NFA, [1986-1987 Transfer Binder] Comm. Fut. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 23,087 at 32,219 (CFTC June 6, 1986)..... 19

*In re Grossfeld*, [1996-1998 Transfer Binder] Comm. Fut. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 26,921 (CFTC Dec. 10, 1996), *aff'd*, 137 F.3d 1300 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998)..... 25, 26
